proposals for reform. These reforms and other pressures may cause LIBOR to become unavailable or to perform or be reported
differently than in the past. The consequences of these developments cannot be entirely predicted but could include an increase in
the cost of our floating rate debt or exposure under our interest rate derivative transactions. We do not anticipate a significant
impact to our financial position given our current mix of variable and fixed-rate debt, taking into account the impact of our interest
rate hedging.

The table that follows summarizes the fair values of our long-term debt, including current maturities, and interest rate swap
derivatives as of December 31, 2019 and 2018. The table also provides a sensitivity analysis of the estimated fair values of these
financial instruments assuming 100-basis-point upward and downward shifts in the yield curve. Our sensitivity analysis does not
include the fair values of our commercial paper and bank loans, if any, because they are not significantly affected by changes in
market interest rates.

   (dollars in millions)

Long-term debt and related derivatives Fair Value
Fair Value assuming

+ 100 basis point shift
Fair Value assuming

- 100 basis point shift

At December 31, 2019 $ 128,633 $ 119,288 $ 139,980

At December 31, 2018 119,195 111,250 128,957

Interest Rate Swaps

We enter into interest rate swaps to achieve a targeted mix of fixed and variable rate debt. We principally receive fixed rates and
pay variable rates that are currently based on LIBOR, resulting in a net increase or decrease to Interest expense. These swaps are
designated as fair value hedges and hedge against interest rate risk exposure of designated debt issuances. At December 31, 2019,
the fair value of the asset and liability of these contracts were $568 million and $173 million, respectively. At December 31, 2018, the
fair value of the asset and liability of these contracts were insignificant and $813 million, respectively. At December 31, 2019 and
2018, the total notional amount of the interest rate swaps was $17.0 billion and $19.8 billion, respectively.

Forward Starting Interest Rate Swaps

We have entered into forward starting interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges in order to manage our exposure to
interest rate changes on future forecasted transactions. At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the fair value of the liability of these